

Decision No. 14136

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-000-

In the matter of the application)
of Southern Pacific Company for an)
order authorizing the construction)
at grade of a spur track crossing) Application No. 8806
five county roads, in the vicinity)
of Richgrove, County of Tulare,)
State of California.)

BY THE COMMISSION:

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Southern Pacific Company, applicant herein, having on May 15, 1923, filed with the Commission its supplemental application in the above entitled proceeding asking that description of crossing No. 3 authorized in the Commission's Decision No. 11946, dated April 20, 1923, in the above entitled proceeding be modified to the extent of authorizing said crossing No. 3 at a location approximately twenty feet north of the location originally applied for and it appears that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that said supplemental application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that description of crossing No. 3 as given in Decision No. 11946 in the above entitled

proceeding be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:

Commencing at a point on the East boundary line of the County road running North and South between Sections 34 and 33, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, situated at a point in said East boundary line 11.8 feet North of the intersection of said East boundary line of the County road with the East and West center line of said Section 34; thence in a general Southwesterly direction, crossing the center line of said road at Engineer Station L-2, 152 plus 22.8, a distance of 51.0 feet to a point in the West boundary line of said County road produced across the private road running East and West through the center of said Section 33; said last mentioned point being situated 2.8 feet North of the intersection of said West boundary line produced with the East and West center line of said Section 33.

In all other respects this Commission's order heretofore entered in the above entitled proceeding shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 24th day of May, 1923.

C. S. Harvey

Dwight Martin
Egerton Shore

Commissioners.